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Freedom of Information Response
Our reference:  FOI 25-1563
Responded to:  10th July 2025


Your recent request for information is replicated below, together with our response.
I am writing to request information under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 regarding a historical murder case involving a member of my family.
Case Details:
•     Victim’s Name: Eliza Connelly 
• Date of Incident: 14th Of April 1981
• Location: 105 Aberdour Place 
• Additional Details (if applicable): The Scotlands Man newspaper April 15th 1981 contained an article on her murder. 
Specifically, I would like to request:
1. Confirmation of whether this case remains open, closed, or under review.
The case remains open.  To assist, Police Scotland do not use the terms ‘unsolved’ or “solved” but rather Resolved, Unresolved or Undetected Homicides. 
Police Scotland consider the death of Eliza Connelly to be an Unresolved Homicide. 
The current definition of an Unresolved homicide is one where:
a) No suspect has been identified 
b) A suspect has been identified but not charged (no proceedings) 
c) A suspect has been identified and charged but not placed on petition (no proceedings) 
d) A suspect has appeared on petition but no indictment served due to there being considered an insufficiency of evidence at that time (no proceedings) 
e) A suspect has been indicted and a trial concluded which has resulted in an acquittal (Not Guilty/Not Proven) 
f) A suspect has been convicted but acquitted on appeal and no fresh prosecution has been authorised by the Appeal Court (Not Guilty) 
g) A suspect has committed suicide prior to trial and no other person is being sought in connection with the case.
h) A suspect has been charged then reported and is awaiting trial, including pending cases committed during the Covid 19 pandemic which are still awaiting court proceedings to bring them to a legal conclusion.  Police Scotland categorise and record these homicides as unresolved.
The current definition of a ‘Resolved’ homicide is one where; 
(a) All person(s) charged in connection with the homicide have been found guilty by a jury following trial.
(b) Where an accused has pled guilty to the offence. 

2. Any official summaries, statements, or updates that are publicly releasable.
3. Information on whether this case has ever been included in a cold case unit review or re-investigation.
4. Any documentation (appropriately redacted where necessary) that can be shared under FOI provisions.
Due to the matter being an Unresolved Homicide investigation I regret to inform you that your information request in regards to the three questions above is considered to be exempt from disclosure.  In terms of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (the Act), section 16 of the Act requires Police Scotland to provide you with a notice which: 
(a) states that it holds the information, 
(b) states that it is claiming an exemption, 
(c) specifies the exemption in question and 
(d) states, if that would not be otherwise apparent, why the exemption applies. 
Where information is considered to be exempt, this letter serves as a Refusal Notice that information is held and an explanation of the appropriate exemption is provided below:
Section 34(1)(b) - Investigations
Information is exempt information if it has at any time been held by Police Scotland for the purposes of an investigation which may lead to a decision to make a report to the Procurator Fiscal to enable it to be determined whether criminal proceedings should be instituted.
Section 35(1)(a)&(b) - Law enforcement
Release of this information would be likely to prejudice substantially the ability of the police to investigate and detect crime, and would have a similar detrimental impact on the apprehension or prosecution of offenders.
The information relates to alleged criminality and was recorded for the purposes of report to the Procurator Fiscal and such information is afforded greater protection from disclosure under FOISA. 
Section 39(1) - Health & Safety
Information is exempt information if its disclosure under this Act would, or would be likely to, endanger the physical or mental health or the safety of an individual. 
All of the exemptions above require the application of the public interest test. 
Public Interest Test
Whilst I appreciate the reasons why you might wish this information, I also have to consider the wider implications of the public release of such a document as a release of information under this Act is, essentially, a release of such sensitive information into the public domain. 
I wholly acknowledge that public awareness may favour disclosure as it would contribute to the public debate surrounding the police handling of the enquiry. 
Nevertheless, the efficient and effective conduct of the service and public safety favours retention of the information as it cannot be in the public interest to release information that would prejudice law enforcement. 
Disclosure could lead to a situation whereby the ability of Police Scotland to effectively investigate serious crime is compromised as a result of individuals being less willing to engage with the process for fear that the details will emerge publicly.
Disclosure generally will undoubtedly bring unwanted attention to those involved as witnesses who make statements with an expectation of confidentiality. 
Bereaved families may also suffer harm if sensitive or upsetting detail is disclosed publicly.
Information about investigations will only ever be disclosed by Police Scotland where there are overwhelming public interest considerations favouring disclosure.
I can find no corresponding argument in terms of placing this document in the public domain and accordingly it is assessed that the public interest lies firmly in refusing disclosure.
Section 38(1)(b) - Personal Data
Personal data is defined in Article 4 of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) as:
‘Information relating to an identified or identifiable natural person (“data subject”); an identifiable natural person is one who can be identified, directly or indirectly, in particular by reference to an identifier such as a name, an identification number, location data, an online identifier or to one or more factors specific to the physical, physiological, genetic, mental, economic, cultural or social identity of that natural person’
Section 38(2A) of the Act provides that personal data is exempt from disclosure where disclosure would contravene any of the data protection principles set out at Article 5(1) of the GDPR which states that:
‘Personal data shall be processed lawfully, fairly and in a transparent manner in relation to the data subject’
Article 6 of the GDPR goes on to state that processing shall be lawful only if certain conditions are met.  The only potentially applicable condition is set out at Article 6(1)(f) which states:
‘Processing is necessary for the purposes of the legitimate interests pursued by the controller or by a third party, except where such interests are overridden by the interests or fundamental rights and freedoms of the data subject which require protection of personal data, in particular where the data subject is a child’
Whilst I accept that you may have a legitimate interest with regards the disclosure of this information and that disclosure may well be necessary for that purpose, I am nonetheless of the view that those interests are overridden by the interests or fundamental rights and freedoms of the data subject.

I would advise that Police Scotland never consider an Unresolved Homicide as closed, and that if any information is received, it will be assessed and acted on appropriately.

If you require any further assistance, please contact us quoting the reference above.
You can request a review of this response within the next 40 working days by email or by letter (Information Management - FOI, Police Scotland, Clyde Gateway, 2 French Street, Dalmarnock, G40 4EH).  Requests must include the reason for your dissatisfaction.
If you remain dissatisfied following our review response, you can appeal to the Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner (OSIC) within 6 months - online, by email or by letter (OSIC, Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, KY16 9DS).
Following an OSIC appeal, you can appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only. 
This response will be added to our Disclosure Log in seven days' time.
Every effort has been taken to ensure our response is as accessible as possible. If you require this response to be provided in an alternative format, please let us know.
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